In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60125, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Native School in Motiti Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1924.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a Native

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land being taken: 2 acres

3 roods 34 perches.

Being Motiti B No. 1, parts of B No. 12, B No. 16 and B No. 20 situated in Motiti Survey District. (S.O. 23322a.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60216, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Wai-iti Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Fred William Tunnicliffe, James William Eves, jun., Harold Simeon Griffith, George Frederick Morrison, and John Mead

to be the Wai-iti Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the schoolhouse, Foxhill, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

Wai-iti Domain.

WAI-ITI DOMAIN.

ALL that area in Block XV, Wai-iti Survey District, Nelson Land District, containing by admeasurement 5 acres 0 roods 4 perches, more or less, and being part of the land conveyed to the Superintendent of the Province of Nelson as part of Section No. 156 of Waimea South Original District, which said Section No. 156 was part of the land originally Crowngranted as Section No. X of Waimea South Original District. Bounded towards the north-west by the Nelson-Glenhope Railway, 779-5 links; towards the north-east by Section No. 155 of the before-mentioned Waimea South Original District. 471-8 links; towards the south-east by a Original District, 471-8 links; towards the south-east by a road, 674-8 links; and towards the south-west by a road, 674-8 links; and towards the south-west by a road, 702-2 links and 202-2 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. 1363, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands at Wallington and thereon bondered red at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Turanga-omoana Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by L section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> William Frederick Harding, Henry Richard Harding, John Thomas Montague, Archibald Frank Robins, and Charles William Arnold

to be the Turanga-o-moana Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at two o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Turanga-o-moana Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

TURANGA-O-MOANA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 1 rood, more or less, being Sections 43 and 44, Block XIV, Wairere Survey District (Matamata Settlement). Bounded towards the north by Section 23, Settlement). Bounded towards the north by Section 23, Wairere Survey District, 500 links; towards the east by a public road, 400 links; towards the south by Section 49, Wairere Survey District, 250 links; again towards the east by the aforesaid Section 49, 100 links; again towards the south by Section 45, Wairere Survey District, 250 links; and towards the west generally by Section 23 aforesaid, 500 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/541, deposited in the Head Office Department of Lands and deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Auckland plan 18309.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Lake Grassmere Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of September, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

The Awatere County Council.

to be the Lake Grassmere Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the fourth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Awatere County Council's Office, Seddon, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be

SCHEDULE.

LAKE GRASSMERE DOMAIN.—MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 30, Block XII, Clifford Bay Survey District: Area, 15 acres.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.